
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   5 September 2019

Committee: 
Schools Forum

Date: Thursday, 12 September 2019
Time: 8.30 am
Venue: The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Members of Schools Forum
Bill Dowell (Chair)
John Hitchings (Vice-Chair)
Phil Adams
Michael Barrett
Mark Cooper
Alan Doust
Sabrina Hobbs
Sandra Holloway
Colin Hopkins
Marilyn Hunt
Shelley Hurdley
Samantha John
Sian Lines

Kerry Lynch
Stephen Matthews
David O'Toole
Alan Parkhurst
John Parr
Greg Portman
Michael Revell
Darren Reynolds
Mark Rogers
Andrew Smith
Charles Thomas
Guy Verling

Your Committee Officer is: 

Philip Wilson  Service Manager Business Support People
Tel:  01743 254344
Email:  phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies 

2 Election of Chair 

3 Minutes and Matters Arising - 6 June 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

4 Information from Spending Round Announcement 

Report to Follow

5 Financial Transparency of Maintained Schools and Academy Trusts 
Consultation (Pages 5 - 14)

6 School Resource Management Advisor Support (Pages 15 - 18)

7 Final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2018-19 (Pages 19 - 20)

8 Updated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2019-20 (Pages 21 - 22)

9 Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring (DSG) 2019-20 (Pages 23 - 28)

10 Communications 

11 Future Meeting Dates 

Future meetings (please note the new venue and diary):

Thursday 7 November 2019 8.30 am The Guildhall, Frankwell
Thursday 5 December 2019 8.30 am The Guildhall, Frankwell
Thursday 16 January 2020 8.30 am The Guildhall, Frankwell
Thursday 30 January 2020 (provisional) 8.30 am The Guildhall, Frankwell
Thursday 19 March 2020 8.30 am The Guildhall, Frankwell







1

Schools Forum 

Date:    12 September 2019

Time: 8.30 am

Venue:  UCS, Shrewsbury

Item/Paper

  A
Public

MINUTES OF SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 6 JUNE 2019

Present Members
School Forum Members Cllr Nick Bardsley
Bill Dowell (Chair) Cllr Ed Potter
Phil Adams – Academy Headteacher
Mark Cooper – Secondary Headteacher Officers
Sabrina Hobbs – Special Academy Headteacher Phil Wilson
Sandra Holloway – Primary Governor Julia Dean 
Marylin Hunt – Primary Headteacher Connor Robinson
Sian Lines – Diocese of Hereford Gwyneth Evans
Kerry Lynch – Academy Headteacher Stephen Waters
Stephen Matthews – Primary Governor (and headteacher) Neville Ward
David O’Toole – Academy Headteacher Helen Woodbridge (Minutes)
Alan Parkhurst – Primary Headteacher
John Parr – Academy Headteacher
Michael Revell – Primary Governor
Mark Rogers – Primary Headteacher
Andrew Smith – 16 -19 Representative Observers
Charles Thomas – Professional Association Rep Roger Evans – Shropshire Council

ACTION
1. Apologies

Apologies had been received from Karen Bradshaw, Alan Doust, Shelly Hurdley, Sam 
John and Jo Jones. 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising (Paper A)
The minutes were agreed as a true record.
Mark Cooper had been unable to find a governor representative.
Phil Wilson is to contact Kate Aspinall, MAT regarding identifying representatives for 
Schools Forum.

PW

3. Allocation of Early Years Block 2019-20
Neville Ward presented Paper B which was for information only.
He advised that the hourly rate paid has remained the same for three years and this is 
causing pressure.
David O’Toole asked for clarification on the use of retained funds for repairs/buildings.  
Neville Ward confirmed that this is just for council owned property and it is largely for 
historic arrangements which are being reduced.
Mark Rogers asked how settings are coping financially.  Neville Ward talked about the 
difficulties in having no control over the market.  Only a few providers have closed but 
more are becoming more flexible in their charging approach (and some are having to be 
challenged around this).
John Hitchings commented on the heavy reliance on private providers which has both 
challenges and benefits.



2

Mark Rogers asked what happens to the rental income and was advised that it goes 
direct to the Corporate Landlord.

4. High Needs Funding Task and Finish Group
John Hitchings as Chair of the Task and Finish Group introduced this item.  He stated 
that the work of the group has been wide and varied.

Julia Dean presented paper C and advised that consultation will take place with CPG too.
The group’s work had largely been brought about due to the increasing overspending of 
the high needs funding.
Early consideration was felt to be key, starting with Alternative Provision.  Following 
analysis, is was identified that TMBSS is being largely used for behavior intervention 
which is not a statutory responsibility of the LA.  It is being funded at £17,500 per place.
Only 47 of 120 primary schools are using TMBSS.  So, a significant proportion of schools 
are not using TMBSS and may be subsidising more heavy users of TMBSS.  It is 
recognised that TMBSS provide a good service with many children remaining in 
mainstream following their support.  Work is being done on analysing the future of those 
children.
Julia Dean explained that she had been working with Greg Portman on a variety of 
possible models, capping the length of placement at one year, and providing more places 
at no extra cost.  Models would also provide a different timetable allowing TMBSS staff to 
do more preventative work in schools.  There would be a change from half day 
attendance (which causes transport and attendance issues).  It is also proposed that 
there is a contribution from schools to the cost of top up.  The LA will continue with 
£10,000 placement funding but will ask schools to contribute to top up.
She added that a High Needs protocol is being produced.
John Hitchings recognised the difficulties around management of behavior and spoke of 
the need to keep children in contact with their schools but properly supported.
The chair confirmed that the focus of the group has been, and will continue to be, on 
children and the use of precious resources to support them.
Phil Adams advised that his school receives many referrals of excluded children where 
there has been very little intervention.  He thought there was a need to consider the 
secondary schools who are excluding a disproportionate number of children.
Stephen Matthews felt that the outreach plan was a good move.  However, he cautioned 
that changing arrangements may not suit all children (eg those with anxiety), and, some 
children may need four terms.
Julia Dean confirmed that consideration would be on a child by child basis.  Full charges 
could be made after the full year.
The chair reminded the group that their focus is on financial issues.
Mark Rogers felt that some complex and difficult children cannot be coped with.  He 
asked to see cost of TMBSS and of Independent Private Providers.
Julia Dean confirmed that there are some children who will not cope in mainstream 
schools.  Some hubs have been set up and there are more on the way.  Also, a SEMH 
free school is planned.
Phil Adams reminded colleagues of the lack of social services support.
Nick Bardsley advised that Karen Ladd had attended the last T&F Group and had 
advised that there were only a few referrals to Early Help for excluded children.
David O’Toole explained that the thresholds are not high enough and therefore referrals 
are being bounced back.
Ed Potter agreed to take this back to Early Help to address.
Alan Parkhurst felt that proposals are not in a position to go to CPG for a decision as 
some schools would be detrimentally affected.
Marilyn Hunt confirmed that small primary schools would be unable to pay.
Sandra Holloway echoed this, pointing out that budgets have already been set.

JD/SAW

EP



3

Alan Parkhurst proposed that further work is carried out by the High Needs Task and 
Finish Group before proposals are taken to CPG for decisions.  This was seconded by 
Marilyn Hunt and agreed by Schools Forum.

5. Growth Fund 2019-20 
Gwyneth Evans presented Paper D.
Phil Adams agreed with criteria.  However, he advised that sometimes population growth 
occurs after OOC places are taken.
David O’Toole was frustrated that exponential growth has occurred as his school has  
become more popular but this is ignored.  The chair congratulated David O’Toole on his 
performance.
Mark Cooper spoke of the frustration of not being able to access funding.
Phil Adams added that CIL funding is also hard to access.

6. School Balances as at March 2019
Gwyneth Evans presented Paper E and circulated confidential papers which were 
subsequently collected in.
Phil Adams was disappointed that so many academies did not respond.  He felt that 
Schools Forum needed to have a full, (confidential) figure.
John Hitchings clarified that nursery costs and income are included where the school has 
responsibility. 

7. Schools Financial Value Standard
Gwyneth Evans presented Paper F.

8. New School Financial Value Standards Requirements from April 2019
Gwyneth Evans presented Paper G.
She confirmed that information will be made available on the SLG.
Phil Wilson suggested that headteachers/governors consider the dashboard which is 
comprehensive.

9. Dedicated Schools Grant Update
Gwyneth Evans presented Paper H.

10. Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring
Stephen Waters presented Paper I.
He went through the final outturn position for 2018-19.
The chair reflected that this is a national trend and spoke of the need to keep pressing for 
extra funding.
Mark Rogers asked about de-delegated items and any surplus from maintained schools?  
Gwyneth Evans confirmed that this is reflected in the following year.
Kerry Lynch confirmed that budget information had not been shared with Unions so they 
had overspent.  Paul Jones had agreed to present information to them in future.
Schools Forum noted the report and approved that the £1.411m overspend
reported against central retained DSG in 2018-19 is:
 partially funded from the balance of DSG carried forward from 2017-18 which is 

£0.531m  
 and that the remaining deficit of £0.879m will be carried forward to 2019-20 and be 

recouped over a realistic timescale.



4

11. Communications
Work ongoing – nothing significant to report.

12. Future meeting dates:
12 September 2019
7 November 2019
5 December 2019
16 January 2020
30 January 2020
19 March 2020

The chair thanked Phil Adams for his contributions as this is his last meeting.

The meeting closed at 10.32 am.



Schools Forum

Date:  12 September 2019

Time:  8:30 a.m.

Venue: The Guildhall, 
Frankwell, Shrewsbury 
SY3 8HQ

Paper

C
Public

Financial Transparency of Maintained Schools and Academy Trusts 
Consultation

Responsible Officer Gwyneth Evans
e-mail: gwyneth.evans@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254865 Fax: 01743 254538

Summary

The Department for Education (DfE) has been looking at ways of improving 
transparency in the financial health of local authority maintained schools and believe 
that a number of accountability measures currently used in the academy trust sector 
could be adapted for local authority maintained schools.

The DfE has published a consultation containing proposals aimed at improving 
transparency across the local authority maintained sector whilst also providing 
insight into ways the DfE could help local authorities and schools.  

The consultation document also highlights that from 2019-20 the Self-Assessment 
Tool will be mandatory for academies, as it currently is for maintained schools.

This report summarises the issues listed in the consultation document and provides 
a draft response for Schools Forum’s consideration and comment to the DfE’s 
proposals.

The consultation period runs to the 30 September 2019.

Recommendation

Schools Forum is invited to consider the consultation document and offer comment 
on the draft response to the DfE’s proposals.

REPORT
Background

1. Analysis of 2016-17 and 2017-18 fi
[...]
date to our import/export 
adjustment to reflect January 2019 school census high needs pupils’ data and 
February 2019 RO6 ILR data (age 16 to 18 and 19 to 24 year olds with EHC 
plans). The import/export adjustment reflects the net place funding costs of other 
local authority pupils placed in our high needs settings and Shropshire high 
needs pupils placed in other local authority settings.  Shropshire is a net exporter 
of high needs pupils and our 2019-20 import/export adjustment has increased by 
£288,000 to a total deduction of £1.092m to our High Needs Block funding.  

9. Shropshire’s latest remaining DSG for 2019-20, after recoupment for academies 
and deductions for direct funding of high needs places by ESFA, equates to 
£99.546m.



1

Schools Forum

Date:  12 September 2019

Time:  8:30 am

Venue: The Guildhall, 
Shrewsbury 

Item

Public

Paper

G

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING

Responsible Officer Stephen Waters
e-mail: Stephen.a.waters@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 258952

Summary

This report outlines to Schools Forum members the centrally retained Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) forecast outturn position at the end of August 2019.

Recommendation

This report is for information only.

   REPORT

1. The overall 2019-20 outturn against centrally retained DSG is forecast to be 
£1.558m in deficit as at the end of August 2019. It should be noted that this 
figure is the in-year deficit and needs to be added to the £0.879m overspend 
carried forward from 2018-19 in order to give the overall cumulative deficit 
position of £2.437m.

Centrally Controlled High Needs Budget

2. The centrally controlled High Needs Block is the largest budget area within 
central DSG accounting for £19.130m of the £38.273m central DSG budget in 
2019-20. The £19.130m budget excludes the place funding element of the High 
Needs Block totalling £7.035m but does include the transfer of £0.397m funding 
from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block as approved by Schools 
Forum. 

3. Overall, the High Needs Block forecast to be £1.393m in deficit as at the end of 
August 2019. Given that the £0.397m of high needs funding represents a one-
off transfer of funding from the Schools Block, this indicates that the High Needs 
Block allocation to Shropshire is insufficient to  meet expenditure requirements if 
currenting spending levels continue.



2

4. The main reasons for a variation from budget of greater than £0.100m falling 
within the High Needs Block are detailed below.

Lines 1.2.1 & Line 1.2.2 - Top Up funding – Mainstream Schools

5. On budget lines 1.2.1 and 1.2.2, shown in the Appendix, there is a net forecast   
overspend of £0.181m. This overspend reflects a pressure of £0.036m on top-up 
funding paid to mainstream schools where the 2019-20 budget has remained at 
the level budgeted in 2018-19 which is £3.535m. It is noteworthy that the 
projected 2019-20 expenditure figure of £3.570m is considerably less than the 
final 2018-19 expenditure figure of £4.191m.
 

6. A possible explanation for this is that 2018-19 was the second year of a 
transitional period following the introduction of the Graduation Support Pathway 
in 2017-18 where there was a short term increase in expenditure required to 
support this strategy. For context, the Graduated Support Pathway was 
introduced in 2017-18 as a strategy to support schools to meet the needs of 
children with low cost, high frequency need (SEND Support). The Graduated 
Supported Pathway aims to provide additional funding to supplement element 2 
funding which comes directly through the Schools Block of DSG. The long term 
aim is that the local authority will see a reduction in the number of Education 
Health Care (EHC) plans to bring Shropshire’s percentage of EHC Plans per 
population down in line with the national average. Work has commenced to 
understand the ongoing cost of this strategy and while the forecasted spend in 
this report does potentially indicate that spend on main
[...]
l picture being reported by the f40 group of local 
authorities during a survey of high needs costs pressures.  The responses 
concluded increasing demand for independent special school placements, and 
higher contributions from education towards joint social care placements.



4

National Context and Next Steps

17.The Department for Education now requires Local Authorities to submit a 
financial recovery plan in the event that their cumulative DSG overspend at the 
end of a financial year, exceeds 1% of their DSG allocation. Given that 
Shropshire’s DSG allocation for 2019-20 is currently £204.587m the 1% 
threshold is equal to £2.046m and therefore the current cumulative deficit 
position being reported of £2.437m breaches this limit and triggers the 
requirement for a detailed financial recovery plan to be submitted to the 
Department following the close of the financial year. 

18. In light of the above, officers are continuing to work to establish a financial plan 
to bring back to Schools Forum. Any plan will have an impact on policy, therefore 
a number of options are being identified alongside any associated risks. A High 
Needs Funding Task & Finish Group has been meeting to explore ways in which 
the overspend can be brought under control with the minimum of impact on 
service users.

19.Nationally it has been announced that £700m extra funding for schools pledged 
by the government next year will form part of the ‘high needs block’ of the 
dedicated schools grant. Local Authorities await further announcements on the 
details but this is good news given the extent of the overspend described above.



APPENDIX

CENTRALLY RETAINED DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT FUNDING PERIOD (2019-20)

 2019-20 Budget

£ 

 2019-20
Forecast Spend

£ 

 2019-20
Variance

£ 
DEDELEGATED ITEMS

1.1.1 Contingencies 100,000 100,000 0
1.1.2 Behaviour Support Services 0 0 0
1.1.3 Support to UPEG and bilingual learners 0 0 0
1.1.4 Free school meals eligibility 0 0 0
1.1.5 Insurance 0 0 0
1.1.6 Museum and Library Services 0 0 0
1.1.7 Licences/subscriptions 0 0 0
1.1.8 Staff costs Maternity supply cover 260,000 260,000 0
1.1.9 Staff costs Trade Union Duties 27,770 21,584 -6,186

DEDELEGATED ITEMS SUB TOTAL 387,770 381,584 -6,186

CENTRALLY CONTROLLED EARLY YEARS BUDGET
1.3.1 Central Expenditure on Children under 5 316,190 316,190 0
1.0.1 Individual Schools Budget - Early Years PVI's and Maintained Nursery Provision 15,248,430 15,248,430 0

CENTRALLY CONTROLLED EARLY YEARS SUB TOTAL 15,564,620 15,564,620 0

CENTRALLY CONTROLLED HIGH NEEDS BUDGET
1.2.1 Top Up funding - Maintained Providers 4,110,270 4,074,222 -36,048
1.2.2 Top Up funding - Academies, Free Schools and Colleges 6,473,480 6,690,958 217,478
1.2.3 Top Up funding - Non-Maintained and Independent Providers 4,959,730 6,156,699 1,196,969
1.2.4 Additional High Needs Targeted Funding for Maintained Schools and Academies 259,450 259,450 0
1.2.5 SEN Support Services 1,926,390 1,970,884 44,494
1.2.6 Hospital Education Services 170,190 151,000 -19,190
1.2.7 Other Alternative Provision Services 99,050 99,050 0
1.2.8 Support for Inclusion 1,131,600 1,219,469 87,869
1.2.9 Special Schools and PRUs in Financial Difficulty 0 0 0
1.2.10 PFI / BSF Costs at Special Schools and AP / PRUs 0 0 0
1.2.11 Direct Payments (SEN and Disability) 0 0 0
1.2.12 Carbon Reduction Commitment Allowances (PRUs) 0 0 0

CENTRALLY CONTROLLED HIGH NEEDS BUDGET SUB TOTAL 19,130,160 20,621,732 1,491,572

CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK
1.4.1 Contribution to combined budgets 852,110 850,620 -1,490
1.4.2 Schools Admissions 228,340 241,690 13,350
1.4.3 Servicing of Schools Forums 10,000 10,000 0
1.4.4 Termination of employment costs 972,920 972,920 0
1.4.5 Falling Rolls Fund 0 0 0
1.4.6 Capital Expenditure from Revenue (CERA) 0 0 0
1.4.7 Prudential Borrowing Costs 295,350 295,350 0
1.4.8 Fees to independent schools without SEN 0 0 0
1.4.9 Equal Pay - Back Pay 0 0 0
1.4.10 Pupil growth / Infant Class sizes 0 0 0
1.4.11 SEN Transport 0 0 0
1.4.12 Exceptions agreed by Secretary of State (Deficit) 0 0 0
1.4.13 Other Items (Copyright Licensing Agency fee) 216,630 216,630 0

Ongoing duties 615,130 675,650 60,520
CENTRAL PROVISION WITHIN SCHOOLS BUDGET SUB TOTAL 3,190,480 3,262,860 72,380

TOTAL CENTRAL DSG 38,273,030 39,830,796 1,557,766

£
DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD FROM PREVIOUS YEARS 879,465
PROJECTED 2019-20 IN YEAR DEFICIT 1,557,766
CUMULATIVE CENTRAL DSG DEFICIT 2,437,231

Breakdown of total DSG:

TOTAL CENTRAL DSG 38,273,030

High Needs Budget - Place Funding
Post 16 FE Colleges 526,000
Pre and Post 16 SEN Places - Special Academies 4,050,000
Pre and Post 16 SEN Places - Resourced Provisions 208,340
Post 16 Mainstream Provision 16,000
Total deduction to 2018-19 High Needs Block for direct funding of places by ESFA 4,800,340

TMBSS 1,460,000
Pre and Post 16 SEN Places - Special Mainstream 774,997
Total deduction to 2019-20 High Needs Block for central funding of places 2,234,997

HIGH NEEDS BUDGET - Place Funding 7,035,337

INDIVIDUAL SCHOOLS BUDGET SHARES 159,278,450

TOTAL DSG 204,586,817




	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising - 6 June 2019
	5 Financial Transparency of Maintained Schools and Academy Trusts Consultation
	Paper C - Financial Transparency Consultation - Appendix A

	6 School Resource Management Advisor Support
	7 Final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2018-19
	8 Updated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2019-20
	9 Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring (DSG) 2019-20
	Paper G - Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring 2019-20 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Schools Forum 

Date:    13 February 2020

Time: 8.30 am

Venue:  UCS, Shrewsbury

Item/Paper

  A
Public

MINUTES OF SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2019

Present Members
School Forum Members Cllr Nick Bardsley
Bill Dowell (Chair) Cllr Ed Potter
Mark Cooper – Secondary Headteacher
Caroline Clode – Professional Association rep. Officers
John Hitchings – Academy Governor Karen Bradshaw
Sandra Holloway – Primary Governor Gwyneth Evans
Kerry Lynch – Primary Academy Headteacher Jo Jones
John Parr – Academy Headteacher Neville Ward
Michael Revell – Primary Governor Stephen Waters
Mark Rogers – Primary Headteacher Phil Wilson
Andrew Smith – 16 -19 Representative Helen Woodbridge (Minutes)
Reuben Thorley – Secondary Headteacher

Observers
Roger Evans
Charles Thomas

ACTION
1. Apologies

Apologies had been received from Sabrina Hobbs, Julia Dean, Alan Doust, 
Marilyn Hunt, Sian Lines, Stephen Matthews and Alan Parkhurst.

Late apologies were received from Shelley Hurdley, Sam John and David 
O’Toole.

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November were approved.
 
The change to Schools Forum meeting dates was confirmed.  The two meetings 
arranged for January have been cancelled and a new meeting has been arranged 
for 13 February 2020.  It was agreed that if there is a need for Gwyneth Evans/Jo 
Jones to consult Schools Forum members regarding the allocation of funding, this 
will be done via email.

3. School Funding Arrangements 2020-21

Schools Forum considered and agreed the specific funding arrangements from 
April 2020 as detailed within the report which was presented by Gwyneth Evans.

Regarding the split site, Mark Rogers had a concern as less money is coming into 
Shropshire due to the two schools’ decision to amalgamate and then other 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 12 September 2019

Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 2

Shropshire schools are subsidising them.
Phil Wilson advised that the schools concerned had moved to amalgamation due 
to an Ofsted judgement for one of the schools which required them to academise 
via the sponsorship route.

Schools Forum agreed to the lump sum split site funding of £15k.

Schools Forum agreed to the transfer of any remaining balance, up to 0.5%, of 
the Schools Block into the High Needs Block after fully funding individual schools 
in line with the NFF.

Schools Forum agreed to reduce the MFG as necessary, and within allowable 
limits, to ensure affordability.  Following this, if also required to reduce the AWPU 
factor on a consistent basis across all Shropshire schools,

4. Consultation on the Central Retention of Dedicated Schools Grant from 
April 2020 

Phil Wilson presented the paper.  He advised that there had been a 19.5% 
response to the consultation.

Schools Forum considered the consultation responses received from Shropshire 
maintained mainstream schools, attached to and summarised within the report, 
and made decisions on de-delegation and top-slicing for centrally retained 
services for 2020-21.

Maintained primary school representatives (three) unanimously decided to de-
delegate funding from maintained primary school budgets for a pupil growth 
contingency (when growth is 15% or more) for maintained primary schools in 
2020-21.

Michael Revell asked about reconsideration of moving back to 10%. Gwyneth 
Evans advised that his school’s issues would be helped by the new mobility 
factor.

Maintained school representatives (three primary and one secondary) 
unanimously decided to:

 de-delegate funding from maintained primary and secondary school 
budgets for a centrally managed maternity budget in 2020-21

 de-delegate funding from maintained primary and secondary school 
budgets for a centrally managed trade union duties budget in 2020-21

 de-delegate funding for school improvement support from maintained 
primary on a 50% fixed and 50% variable element basis, and secondary 
school budgets on a per capita basis in 2020-21 

 top-slice a centrally held redundancy budget from maintained primary and 
secondary school budgets in 2020-21

 top-slice a centrally held statutory school finance budget from maintained 
primary and secondary school budgets in 2020-21

 top-slice a centrally held statutory HR and health and safety budget from 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 12 September 2019

Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 3

maintained primary and secondary school budgets in 2020-21
 top-slice a centrally held budget for EAS from maintained primary and 

secondary school budgets or to fully delegate and offer buy-back 
arrangements in 2020-21.

5. Central School Services Block 2020-21

Stephen Waters went presented the paper.

Schools Forum noted that the historic commitments value within Shropshire’s 
CSSB funding allocation previously baselined as £2,142,380 has been subjected 
to a 20% cut in funding by the ESFA.  Consequently, the historic commitments 
element of Shropshire’s 2020-21 CSSB allocation has been reduced by £428,476 
to £1,713,904.  Appendix C provided more details.

Recommendation 1
Schools Forum agreed to continue to contribute £452,110 to combined budgets 
as this is the least disruptive course of action.  
Schools Forum were disappointed that the 20% cut had been made and were 
pleased that officers had done what they can by allocating £328k to maintain 
services whilst reducing costs.  They noted that Shropshire Council has chosen to 
build expenditure growth of £328,476 into its 2020-21 budget with an expectation 
that the remaining £100,000 is delivered through efficiencies with minimal or no 
impact on service delivery.

Recommendation 2
Schools Forum agreed to contribute £966,444 to fund a portion of the ongoing 
pension commitments, a reduction of £6,476 compared to 2019-20.

Recommendation 3
Schools Forum agreed to continue to contribute £295,350 to fund the ongoing 
revenue costs of funding prudential borrowing for the Monkmoor Campus project.

Recommendation 4
Schools Forum agreed to the increased charge of £243,040 for the provision of a 
School Admissions Team.

Recommendation 5
Schools Forum agreed to the budget of £10,000 for the servicing of Schools 
Forum.

Recommendation 6
Schools Forum agreed to the increased charge of £225,410 for the annual 
copyright licensing fees.

Recommendation 7
Schools Forum agreed to continue to contribute £589,944 to ongoing 
responsibilities that the local authority provides for maintained schools and 
academies as per the detail of these costs outlined in Appendix D.



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 12 September 2019

Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 4

6. High Needs Funding Task and Finish Group

Phil Wilson provided feedback from the meeting last week which was positive.  A 
further consultation paper is being created and will be sent to schools in early 
January.  There are two more meetings of the group scheduled for January and 
February.  There will be further feedback to Schools Forum, with timeline and 
milestones, in February 2020.

7. Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring (DSG) 2019-20

Stephen Waters provided a brief report as there had not been any significant 
change since the last paper had been presented.

A financial plan to reduce the deficit is being worked on and will be brought back 
to Schools Forum.

Karen Bradshaw added that the levels of exclusions and permanent exclusions is 
much higher in Shropshire than nationally and this is placing a significant strain 
on the High Needs Block.  Collectively, Shropshire needs to address this, not 
least because excluded children are becoming at risk of criminal exploitation.
Mark Rogers suggested comparisons to statistical neighbours in order to target a 
fix/solution effectively.
Karen Bradshaw spoke of another 0-25 group who are considering similar issues.

8. Communications

The Chair highlighted the need to work on how message can be transmitted to 
schools.
Kerry Lynch confirmed that the High Needs Funding Task and Finish Group is an 
open forum where views are listened to by all.  They have difficult decisions to 
make.
Andrew Smith was pleased that the High Needs Funding Task and Finish Group’s 
primary concern is the outcomes for children. 

Mark Cooper spoke of loss of the strength of working together in Shropshire.  It 
was agreed that communication between headteachers needs to improve.

The chair asked if the letter from Shrewsbury headteachers re child exploitation 
could be circulated.

PW

9. Future meeting dates:

13 February 2020
19 March 2020

The meeting closed at 10.15 am.


